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Item 2
Proposed partial demolition of existing bungalow and re-development
into a two storey dwelling at 6 Rodge Croft, Old Whittington,
Chesterfield for Mrs J Quinn

1.0

CONSULTATIONS
Ward Members:

No comments received.

Local Highway Authority:

No objection subject to
adequate parking and
manoeuvring provided.

Representations:

4 comments received in support
of proposal.

2.0

THE SITE

2.1

The site is currently a dormer bungalow at the head of a cul-de-sac
on a private road. The street is dominated by bungalows, with all 4
of the dwellings on the cul-de-sac as single storey scaled units,
although there are also two storey dwellings in the vicinity,
including to the east of the entrance road and east of the
application site. The site is in a residential area and is surrounded
by dwellings to the east, west and south. To the north of the site
there are open farm fields, including some land which is attached
to this dwelling.

2.2

The existing dwelling has a central ridged section which has
habitable space within in it and has single storey side extensions to
either side which have a mix of a lean-to roof and a small pitch with
several conservatories added to the rear. The existing dwelling has
been constructed out of natural stone with rustic timber clad
sections to the front of the gable and of parts of other sections of
the dwelling. It also has an open-sided gabled roofed car port to
the front of the site. The existing dwelling sits prominently on the
site at the head of the cul de sac and being the only dwelling on
the cul-de-sac visible from Church Street North to the south west.

2.3

The surrounding dwellings are a mix of red brick and natural stone
with some rendered sections. Approaching the site from the south
east there is a predominance of red brick which is softened by
traditional stone walling to enclose the street scene and the Grade
II Listed raised pavement to the south of no. 82 and 84. To the
immediate south east of Rodge Croft there is a mix of materials
and both contemporary and traditional dwelling styles, again this is
softened by the character of traditional stone walling. The dwellings
in the more immediate context of the site have a predominance of
stone and reconstituted stone. In terms of layout the dwellings
fronting Church Street North have gables parallel with the highway.
The gables to the highway being generally more closely contained
to the cul-de sac and on the single storey properties. Beyond the
site to the west is the Grade II listed stone-built Holly House. The
application site and surroundings therefore contain some of the
area’s older buildings with a form and layout that retains the
historic core of what was the edge of the original village.

2.4

The existing building’s measurements have a maximum width and
depth of 17m, as well as a maximum height of 6m. The building is
split into 4 separate sections; with a central two storey section, two
single storey side sections and the conservatories to the rear.
- The central section has a 5.7m width, 11.2m depth and 6m
height.
- The western side section has a 4m width, 6.1m depth and a
maximum height of 3.3m.
- The eastern section is a mix of flat roofs, pitched roofs and a
mean-to roof section but has a 7.3m width, 13.8 depth and height
of 3.3m on the pitched roof and 2.6m on the flat roof.
- The conservatory stretches across the majority of the rear of the
building and has 3 separate sections with different roofs designs; it
has a 17.2m width, a maximum depth of 3.6m and maximum
height of 4m.

Existing front elevation

Existing rear elevation

Other bungalows on the street:

3.0

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

3.1

CHE/1187/0645 - Permission for conversion of double garage and
store to granny flat, erection of garage, workshop and conservatory
to rear of house – Conditional Permission – 24/12/87

3.2

CHE/0593/0292 – Erection of a domestic garage – Withdrawn –
11/10/93

3.3

CHE/0494/0209 – Erection of a garage – Conditional permission –
14/07/94

3.4

CHE/0994/0505 – Erection of a conservatory – Conditional
permission – 12/10/94

3.5

CHE/1197/0605 – Erection of bungalow – Withdrawn – 16/04/98

3.6

CHE/1098/0561 – Granny flat – Conditional Permission – 17/12/98

3.7

CHE/0199/0006 – Erection of a carport – Conditional permission –
25/03/99

3.8

CHE/0902/0536 – Extension – Conditional Permission – 05/11/02

3.9

CHE/13/00148/CLUD – Use of land for vehicle parking – CLUD
granted – 28/06/13

3.10

Other applications that are relevant:
CHE/0587/0282 - Permission for bungalow on land adjacent to 6
Rodge Croft -Conditional Permission – 31/07/87
CHE/17/00188/FUL - Internal ground floor alterations to improve
existing living accommodation. Increase roof height to provide
space for games room and bedroom with en-suite (amended
elevational drawings received 11.05.2017) – Conditional
Permission – 06/06/17
CHE/18/00580/NMA - Amendment to increase roof height to
provide games room and bedroom with en suite of
CHE/17/00188/FUL - Internal ground floor alterations to improve
existing living accommodation. Increase roof height to provide
space for games room and bedroom with en-suite (revised drawing
received 11.09.2018) – Unconditional Permission – 13/09/18

CHE/18/00853/NMA - Non material amendement to
CHE/18/00580/NMA ( Internal ground floor alterations to improve
existing living accommodation. Increase roof height to provide
space for games room and bedroom with en-suite (revised drawing
received 11.09.2018) to increase roof height to provide games
room and bedroom with en suite – Unconditional Permission –
09/01/19
4.0

THE PROPOSAL

4.1

It is proposed to partially demolish the existing bungalow and then
re-develop the unit into an extended two storey dwelling. This
would include raising the height of the overall dwelling to create a
central two storey section with two lower two storey side sections
and then two pitched roofed single storey sections either side of a
flat roofed section to the rear.

4.2.

The external facing material would be dominated by aluminium
cladding, with a mix of timber-effect and separate black and white
coloured cladding. To the side and parts of the rear there would be
a darker grey brick mixed in with sections of timber-effect cladding.
The roof material would be grey concrete tiles which gives the
appearance of a plain tile.

4.3

The proposal would create a large dwelling including a lounge,
games room, office and kitchen/diner/living space at ground floor
and then 4 bedrooms, a gym and multiple bathrooms at first floor
level.

4.4

The proposal includes 3 parking spaces and turning to the front
and a bin store to the side.

4.5

The proposed dwelling would be split into 4 separate sections for
the sake of understanding its dimensions and different sections in
comparison to the existing dwelling:
- The whole building has a maximum width of 14.5m, a depth of
18.3m and a maximum height of 8m.
- The two storey central section would have a width of 5.7m, depth
of 15.8m and height of 8m (including overlap of roofs).
- The two storey western section would have a depth of 9.5m,
width of 4.3m and height of 7m (including overlap of roofs).
- The two storey eastern section would have a width of 5.2m, depth
of 11.2m and height of 7.5m (including overlap of roofs).

- The single storey rear section has 3 separate parts, with two
pitched roofs sections either side of a central flat roofed section. It
has an overall width of 14.5m and maximum depth of 4.5m (to the
side sections). The western side section has a depth of 4.5m,
width of 4.8m and height of 4.6m. The eastern side section has a
depth of 4.5m, width of 5.7m and height of 4.8m. The central
section has a 2.2m depth, 5.6m width and 2.9m height.
Comparison:

Overall
building

Central
section

Western
section
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Width

Depth

Existing

6m

17m

17m

Proposed

8m

14.5m
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7.5m
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4.5m
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Eastern
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Existing
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5.0

CONSIDERATION

5.1

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
and section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
require that, ‘applications for planning permission must be
determined in accordance with the development plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise’. The relevant
Development Plan for the area comprises of the Chesterfield
Borough Local Plan 2018 – 2035.

5.2

Chesterfield Borough Local Plan 2018 – 2035

5.3

•
•
•
•

CLP1
CLP2
CLP14
CLP16

•
•

CLP20
CLP22

Spatial Strategy
Principles for Location of Development
A Healthy Environment
Biodiversity, Geodiversity and the
Ecological Network
Design
Influencing the Demand for Travel

National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

•
•

Chapter 8:
Chapter 12:

Promoting healthy and safe communities
Achieving well-designed places

National Design Guide (2019)
5.4

Supplementary Planning Documents
•
•

Designing Out Crime
Successful Places’ Residential Design Guide (2013)

5.5

Principle of Development

5.5.1

The application site is within a residential area where works to alter
and extend a domestic property are considered to be generally
acceptable subject to policies CLP1, CLP2 and CLP20 of the Local
Plan, as well as the wider objectives of the NPPF.

5.6

Residential Impact

5.6.1

Local Plan policy CLP14 states that development will be expected
to have an acceptable impact on the amenity of users and
neighbours.

5.6.2

Overlooking – In terms of overlooking the proposal is not
considered to lead to significant levels of overlooking to
surrounding dwellings.

5.6.3

Overshadowing – The proposal does not appear to lead to
significant overshadowing to either dwellings to the east or west. It
has the potential to lead to some level of overshadowing to the
patio area and a side window of no.4 Rodge Croft, but this is not
considered to be significant. No objections have been received
from these residents.

5.6.4

Overbearing/Massing – The proposed scheme will lead to the
introduction of a much larger mass of building to the site, with an
increased height and depth of the building. The dwelling to east of
this site (no.86 Church Street North) has mature vegetation and a
7m gap in-between the side of its house and the proposed altered
dwelling. The dwelling to the west (no.4 Rodge Croft) does have a
patio to the rear corner of the site but this will have a minimum 5m
gap between the dwellings. Due to its relationship with

neighbouring dwellings it is not considered to lead to a significant
impact in terms of massing. No objections have been received on
this issue.
5.6.5

On this basis the proposal is considered to accord with the
provisions of policy CLP14 of the Local Plan and doesn’t have a
significant impact in terms of residential amenity.

5.7

Design and Visual Impact

5.7.1

Local Plan policy CLP20 states in part that all development should
identify and respond positively to the character of the site and
surroundings and respect the local distinctiveness of its context
respect the character, form and setting of the site and surrounding
area by virtue of its function, appearance and architectural style,
landscaping, scale, massing, detailing, height and materials.

5.7.2

The Council’s Successful Places SPD (2013) comments that
buildings should be designed with sensitivity to their setting within
the local context…and must respect local characteristics and
neighbouring buildings (paragraph 3.16).
In regards building materials “the use of locally relevant building
materials, techniques and detailing can reinforce local
distinctiveness and strengthen the special character and identity of
a place. Materials used in boundaries, elevations and roofs should
harmonise with the predominant local character, colour tones and
texture where these make a positive contribution to the area….
Contemporary schemes can use traditional materials to create
distinctive and innovative designs that also connect with and have
relevance to the place” (paragraph 3.18)

5.7.3

In chapter 12 of the NPPF (2019) It states decisions should ensure
that developments “are sympathetic to local character and history,
including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting,
while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or
change (such as increased densities) and establish or maintain a
strong sense of place, using the arrangement of streets, spaces,
building types and materials to create attractive, welcoming and
distinctive places to live, work and visit”.
It also states “in determining applications, great weight should be
given to outstanding or innovative designs which promote high
levels of sustainability, or help raise the standard of design more
generally in an area, so long as they fit in with the overall

form and layout of their surroundings”
5.7.4

In the National Design Guide (2019) it states that:
Well-designed places are:

based on a sound understanding of the features of the site
and the surrounding context, using baseline studies as a
starting point for design;

integrated into their surroundings so they relate well to them;

influenced by and influence their context positively; and

responsive to local history, culture and heritage. (paragraph
39)
In relation to identity paragraphs 55 and 56 state that:
“Well-designed places contribute to local distinctiveness. This may
include:

adopting typical building forms, features, materials and details
of an area;

drawing upon the architectural precedents that are prevalent in
the local area, including the proportions of buildings and their
openings;

using local building, landscape or topographical features,
materials or planting types;

introducing built form and appearance that adds new character
and difference to places;

creating a positive and coherent identity that residents and
local communities can identify with.
Materials, construction details and planting are selected with care
for their context….They contribute to visual appeal and local
distinctiveness.”

5.7.5

The character of the street – Rodge Croft is a private road with the
application property being most visible from Church Street North.
There are 4 dwellings on Rodge Croft and all of them are
bungalows, albeit two of them have habitable space in their roofs,
including the application site and no.8 Rodge Croft. No’s 2, 4 and 6
are built predominantly out of natural stone (as viewed from the
streetscene). No.8 was previously built out of natural stone but it
appears this is now mostly a red brick finish. No.6 also has some
small sections of timber cladding to the front.

View from Church Street North

5.7.6

Character of the vicinity – as set out in paragraph 2.3 above
despite more recent developments the area retains the original
character of what was the core of the historic village. Within the
vicinity of the junction of Church Street North and Rodge Croft
there are 4 bungalows to the west; 2 of which use a mixed red
brick and two of which are a mix of render and natural stone. To
the west of the junction there are 5 older (seen on 1877 maps)
traditional two storey houses (no.88-96), 4 of these units are
terraced dwellings, which utilise red brick or render and 1 detached
dwelling uses render and natural stone, including the gable end
and rear extension side wall (which are prominent on the street).
To the east of the site there is a hipped roof two storey dwelling
(no.86) of traditional architectural detailing which has a low profile
for the size of the dwelling and utilises red brick. The dwellings to
the south of the junction are more recently constructed dwellings
with few architectural features, one of which uses natural stone inkeeping with the area, two use reconstituted stone and one red
brick dwelling.

5.7.7

The proposed dwelling would be a large two storey dwelling with
the 3 forward facing gables, which would vary in size from 7m to
8m in height. Given the siting of the application property, the scale
proposed and design when seen in the context of existing
development, the proposed dwelling would result in an unduly
dominant and architecturally prominent dwelling that would be
harmful to the prevailing character of the street scene.

5.7.8

Whilst there are some examples of smaller scale two storey
houses in the wider surrounding area including next to the junction
for the entrance to this road, these structures are part of the
character of the existing area, sitting comfortably with the
topography of the land which better follow the character of the
more traditional dwellings in the area with ridges parallel to the
highway and are of a scale which is appropriate to their context.

5.7.9

The height and prominent gabled design of the dwelling creating
an area of built form resulting in a mass of building that would be
14.5m wide and 7-8m in height.

5.7.10

Through the application process the Local planning Authority has
sought to negotiate a revised scheme, reducing its scale and which
would be more suited to the context but to no avail.

5.7.11

In terms of building materials the proposal includes a mix of
different finishes of aluminium cladding and glazing to the front
elevation, using a lighter (mock-render) shade, a darker section
above the front entrance, tinted black glass sections as well large
sections of glazing and timber-effect aluminium cladding. The
majority of the rest of the sides and rear of the building would be
dominated by a grey brick, timber-effect cladding and glazing. This
material would give a particularly smooth and crisp contemporary
finish that is considered to be at odds with the traditional materials
surrounding the site. Whilst it is accepted that modern methods of
construction and materials can be encouraged where they
appropriately reflect on their surroundings, it is also considered
that there should be some cohesion with the prevailing character
and palate of materials which would soften a contemporary design
in this context and assist in blending it into the prevailing character
of the local area.

5.7.12

Whilst the officer accepts that the proposal would be a reasonably
attractive modern house, it is not in-keeping in the local area and

would be incongruous in terms of the proposed materials and
overall scale.
5.7.13

The Council’s SPD requires that buildings should be designed with
sensitivity to their setting within the local context…and must
respect local characteristics and neighbouring buildings (paragraph
3.16.2) it is considered that the proposal would conflict with these
requirements.

5.7.14

Accordingly the proposed scheme would be likely to appear out of
keeping and incongruous in the street scene, and harmful to visual
amenity, which is contrary to the Council’s Supplementary
Planning Document ‘Successful Places’ (section 3.16 Building
Design), Policy CLP20 of the Chesterfield Borough Local Plan and
paragraph 130 of the revised National Planning Policy Framework.

5.8

Highways Issues

5.8.1

Local Plan policy CLP20 and CLP22 require consideration of
parking provision and highway safety.

5.8.2

The proposal includes 3 parking spaces and room for manoeuvring
on site, which is considered to be acceptable level of parking
spaces for a 4 bedroom dwelling. On this basis the proposal is
considered to accord with the provisions of policies CLP20 and
CLP22 of the Local Plan.

5.9

Biodiversity

5.9.1

Local Plan policy CLP16 states that all development will “protect,
enhance, and contribute to the management of the boroughs
ecological network of habitats, protected and priority species …
and avoid or minimise adverse impacts on biodiversity and
geodiversity and provide a net measurable gain in biodiversity.”
The NPPF in paragraph 170 requires decisions to protect and
enhance sites of biodiversity and paragraph 174 also requires
plans to “pursue opportunities for securing measurable net gains
for biodiversity”.

5.9.2

During the application the agent was asked to provide additional
information in relation to biodiversity measures on site. The agent
has supplied a response stating that they will include bird or bat
boxes in the trees within their grounds or bug/bee habitat at

ground level. These additions are considered to be acceptable and
these details could be requested to be included via condition of
any approval post construction.
5.9.3

The proposed development is considered to be a minor
development and does not result in the loss of an existing species
rich habitat area. Some level of biodiversity net gain is considered
to be necessary to accord with policy CLP16 of the Local Plan and
the NPPF, therefore a planning condition can be attached to any
approval decision issued to ensure the application provides the
agreed biodiversity net gain measures, as a result of the proposed
development. On this basis the proposal is considered to accord
with the provisions of policy CLP16 of the Local Plan.

5.10

Developer Contributions

5.10.1

Having regards to the nature of the application proposals
comprising the creation of new residential accommodation the
development is therefore CIL Liable.

5.10.2

The CIL forms have been provided as part of the proposal in
relation to size as the proposed exceeds 100 sqm. The site the
subject of the application include existing floorspace but this is not
included in the measurements. It lies within the medium CIL zone
and therefore the CIL Liability has been calculated by the officer
and the agent (using calculations of gross internal floor space
[GIF]) as follows:

Development
Type

Proposed
Floorspace
(GIA in
Sq.m)

Less
Existing
(Demolition
or change
of use)
(GIA in
Sq.m)

Residential
(C3)

183

50

A
Net
Area
(GIA in
Sq.m)

B
CIL
Rate

C
Index
(permi
-ssion)

D
Index
(charging
schedule

E
CIL
Charge

133

£50
(medium
Zone)

334

288

£7,712

6.0

REPRESENTATIONS

6.1

4 local residents have written it to support scheme, they reside at
96, 98 and 98a Church Street North and 8 Rodge Croft. It should
be noted that 3 of these comments are from relatives of the
applicant.

7.0

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

7.1

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, which came into force on 2nd
October 2000, an Authority must be in a position to show:
•
Its action is in accordance with clearly established law
•
The objective is sufficiently important to justify the action
taken
•
The decisions taken are objective and not irrational or
arbitrary
•
The methods used are no more than are necessary to
accomplish the legitimate objective
•
The interference impairs as little as possible the right or
freedom

7.2

The action in considering the application is in accordance with
clearly established Planning law and the Council’s Delegation
scheme. It is considered that the recommendation accords with the
above requirements in all respects.

8.0

STATEMENT OF POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE WORKING WITH
APPLICANT

8.1

In accordance with the requirements of the Town and Country
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England)
(Amendment No. 2) Order 2012 and paragraph 38 of 2019
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) as the proposed

development does conflict with the NPPF and with ‘up-to-date’
policies of the Local Plan, it is not considered to be ‘sustainable
development’ to which the presumption in favour of the
development applies.
9.0

CONCLUSION

9.1

The proposals are not considered to be appropriately designed
such that they are considered out-of-keeping with the character of
the surrounding area and would not have an acceptable impact on
the visual amenity of the local area. The location of the proposed
development site is appropriate, is well served by public transport,
and is in close proximity to amenities. As such, this application is
considered to be contrary to CLP20 of the Chesterfield Local Plan
2018-2035 and the revised National Planning Policy Framework
and National Design Guide.

10.0

RECOMMENDATION

10.1

To refuse permission for the following reason:
1.
The development is considered to have an unsympathetic
and inappropriate design which has a negative impact on the
character of the local area and the streetscene. Accordingly the
proposed scheme would be likely to appear out of keeping and
incongruous in the street scene, and harm visual amenity, which is
contrary to the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document
‘Successful Places’ (section 3.16 Building Design), Policy CLP20
of the Chesterfield Local Plan 2018-35, Chapter 12 of the revised
National Planning Policy Framework and the guidance offered in
the 2019 National Design Guide.

